

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
MICHAEL A. KATZ, individually and on behalf	:	No 12-cv-9193 (VB) (LMS)
of all others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a/ VERIZON	:	
WIRELESS,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO
PARTIALLY CONFIRM AND PARTIALLY VACATE ARBITRATION AWARD**

LAW OFFICES OF
WILLIAM R. WEINSTEIN
William R. Weinstein
199 Main Street, 4th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 997-2205
wrw@wweinsteinlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Dated: September 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Katz’s Motion Seeks To Partially Confirm And Partially Vacate The October 2016 Decision Under FAA §§ 9 & 10(a)(4)	2
B. Katz’s Motion Seeks To Vacate The June 2017 Decision In Its Entirety Under FAA § 10.....	3
C. Katz’s Motion Seeks To Vacate Under The Fifth Amendment The Rulings Of Law In The October 2016 Decision And The June 2017 Decision	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Prior Proceedings And Katz’s Arbitration Demand	6
B. The AAA Denies Without Explanation Katz’s Request For An Initial Determination Whether Section 3 Complies With The AAA Consumer Rules Due Process Standards And The <i>Consumer Due Process Protocol</i> , And His Request That The Arbitrator Be Appointed Under The Wireless Industry Arbitration Rules.....	8
C. The AAA Appoints An Arbitrator With No Demonstrable Telecommunications Or Consumer Expertise, And Cursorily Rejects Katz’s Objections To His Appointment, Including The Fact That He Would Not Be Able To Adjudicate The Matter Under The Limited Consumer Rules Fee Cap Of \$1500	9
D. The AAA And the Arbitrator Independently Consult Four Weeks Later And Determine That He Should be Paid His Hourly Rate And Fees Substantially Exceeding The \$1500 Cap, And Verizon Agrees To Pay Them	10
E. The Arbitrator Issues His October 2016 Decision.....	11
F. Katz’s Objection To The Arbitrator’s Continued Service And Request That He Be Disqualified Based On Substantial Evidence Of The Arbitrator’s Lack Of Impartiality And Independence, And His Refusal To Perform His Duties “With Diligence And In Good Faith,” Is Denied Without Explanation By The AAA.....	12
G. The Arbitrator Issues His June 2017 Decision	15

ARGUMENT16

I. THE ARBITRATOR’S RULINGS THAT EXCEEDED HIS POWERS OR MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED THE LAW MUST BE VACATED UNDER FAA § 10(a)(4).....16

A. The Arbitrator Exceeded His Authority In His October 2016 Decision By Ruling On The Legal Merits Of Katz’s GBL § 349 Claim For General Injunctive Relief After Ruling That Section 3 Of The Arbitration Agreement Prohibited The Arbitrator From Awarding It16

B. Assuming Arguendo The Arbitrator Had The Authority To Rule On The Legal Merits of Katz’s Entitlement To Pursue General Injunctive Relief Under GBL § 349, His Ruling Manifestly Disregarded The Law17

C. The Arbitrator’s Ruling Binding Katz To Verizon’s Rejected, Incomplete Tender, And Consequently Denying Katz’s Contract, GBL § 349 And Accounting Claims, Manifestly Disregarded The Law19

D. The Arbitrator’s Attorney’s Fees Award To Katz Exceeded His Powers20

II. THE JUNE 2017 DECISION MUST BE VACATED IN ITS ENTIRETY UNDER FAA §§ 10(a)(3) AND 10(a)(2).....20

III. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THOSE PARTS OF THE OCTOBER 2016 AND JUNE 2017 DECISIONS THAT CONSTITUTE RULINGS OF LAW, ON THE GROUND THAT KATZ’S INVOLUNTARY CONSENT TO THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IMPOSED BY CONGRESS UNDER FAA §10(a)(4) VIOLATES KATZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW WITH RESPECT TO QUESTIONS OF LAW REQUIRED UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Bernardi</i> , 11 Civ. 03992, 11 Civ. 04412, 2011 WL 5079549 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Fisher</i> , 11 Civ. 2245, 2011 WL 5169349 (D. Md. Oct. 28, 2011)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Gonnello</i> , 11 Civ. 5636, 2011 WL 4716617 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011).....	17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Smith</i> , 11 Civ. 5157, 2011 WL 5924460 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2011).....	17
<i>Barkley v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	6, 24
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	22
<i>Davis v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995)	6, 24
<i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Emilio v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 508 F. App’x 3 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4, 19
<i>Hall Street Assoc., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	6, 23
<i>Horn Waterproofing Corp. v. Bushwick Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 321 (1985)	4, 19-20
<i>In re Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21

Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.,
646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 1, 2-3, 5, 16

Katz v. Cellco P’shp,
2013 WL 6621022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2013),
aff’d in part, vacated in part and remanded, 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 596 (2015) 6, 24

Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Trust,
729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 21

McDonald v. North Shore Yacht Sales, Inc.,
513 N.Y.S.2d 590 (Sup. Ct. Nassau County 1987)..... 18

Moseley, Hallgarten, Estabrook, & Weeden, Inc. v. Ellis,
849 F.2d 264 (7th Cir.1988) 23

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Ins. Info. Inst.
531 N.Y.S.2d 1002 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1988) 18

Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
85 N.Y.2d 20, 24-25 (1995)..... 18

Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. Saint Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 21

Schatz v. Cellco P’shp,
842 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 17

Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
655 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 16

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 9, 19

Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Industries, Inc.,
783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986) 23

Sulner v. General Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Corp.,
471 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1984) 18-19

T.Co. Metals, LLC v. Dempsey Pipe & Supply, Inc.,
592 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 23

Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Cunard Line, Ltd.
 943 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1991) 6, 24

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... 6, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V, Cl. 3, Due Process Clause 1, 5, 6, 22, 23, 24, 25

Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*..... 1

FAA § 9..... 1, 2, 25

FAA § 10..... 1, 25

FAA § 10(a)(2) 5, 20, 21

FAA § 10(a)(3) 5, 20, 21, 22

FAA § 10(a)(4) *passim*

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(b) 24

17 C.F.R. §§ 166.5(b) & (c)..... 24

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c)(1)..... 24-25

17 C.F.R. § 166.5(c)(7)..... 25

New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 349..... *passim*

RULES & MISCELLANEOUS:

American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) *Consumer Due Process Protocol*..... 8, 9

AAA Consumer Rule R-14(a) 8, 19

AAA Consumer Rule R-19..... 13
